Project, royalties of A$9.1m are expected to be paid (in nominal terms).

Discount rate

The discount rate we have selected allows for both the time value of money and the risks attached to future cash flows. The
applicable discount rate is the likely rate of return an acquirer of the MSS Project would require for the risks inherent in investing in
the asset.

We have utilised the weighted average cost of capital (“WACC”) as our discount rate. We have assessed the WACC to be in the
range of 13.0% to 15.0%, with midpoint of 14.0%. Details of our assessment of the WACC is set out in Appendix G.

Sensitivity Analysis

We have performed a sensitivity analysis by adjusting five key inputs included in the Adjusted Model and DCF. We have selected
our sensitivities based on the key assumptions that underpin the Adjusted Model and drives the value under the DCF.  We consider
the key sensitivities to be:

 Forecast price of silica products;
 Operational expenditure (Opex);
 Capital expenditure (Capex);
 Exchange rate; and
 Discount rate.

The table below summarises the high level impact on the value after applying the relevant sensitivity to the Adjusted Model and the
DCF.

Table 16  Discount rate sensitivity analysis
$'000 12.0% 12.5% 13.0% 13.5% 14.0% 14.5% 15.0% 15.5% 16.0%
 NPV - 100% interest  308,485  295,114  282,659  271,041  260,190  250,043  240,543  231,638  223,280

Table 17  Adjusted Model assumptions sensitivity analysis
$'000 Price Opex Capex Exchange rate
-10% 224,082  283,250  260,485 284,586
 -5%  242,136  271,720  260,338 271,746
 0%  260,190  260,190  260,190 260,190
 +5%  278,244  248,660  260,042 249,734
 +10%  296,298  237,129  259,894 240,230

We note that the DCF and Adjusted Model is most sensitive to changes in price, operating expenditure (“Opex”), exchange rate,
and the applied discount rate.

Shareholders should note that each of the variables noted above is unlikely to move in isolation and may have offsetting or
compounding effects. The sensitivities performed do not cover the full range of possible outcomes and there is significant
uncertainty involved with forecasting commodity prices in particular.

Silica Resources Australia Limited | Independent Expert’s Report | Page 30

SRK valuation of Residual Resources and Exploration Assets